Avista Corp. A _ .
1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 AIVISTA
Spokane. Washington 99220-0500

Telephone 509-489-0500 Corp.
Toll Free 800-727-9170

October 8, 2009

Sent via Overnight Mail

Mr. David Danner

Executive Director & Secretary

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW

P. O. Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

Re:  Docket No. UE-090134, UG-090135, and UG-060518 (consolidated)
Bench Request No. 4, 6, and 8

Dear Mr. Danner:

Please find enclosed an original and 17 copies of the Company’s capital structure including
common equity, long-term debt, and short-term dent as of September 30, 2009 in response to Bench
Requests No. 4. Also find enclosed 17 redacted copies of Staff Data Request 007 and under a
separate envelope 17 unredacted copies of Staff Data Request 007C in response to the information
requested in Bench Requests No. 6. Finally, enclosed is an original and 17 copies of the
information requested in Bench requests No. 8 issued by Administrative Law Judge Adam E.
Torem.

Please direct any questions related to this filing to Liz Andrews at (509) 495-8601.

Sincerely,
Ditly ) oo
Kelly Norwood

Vice President State and Federal Regulation

Enclosures



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that | have this day served Avista's Response to Bench Requests No. 4, 6, and 8, in
Docket Nos. UE-090134, UG-090135, and UG-060518, upon the parties listed below by mailing a document

containing the information requested, postage prepaid.

David Danner
Executive Director & Secretary

Washington Utilities and Trans. Comm.

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-7250
ddanner@utc.wa.gov

Ms. Paula Pyron

Executive Director

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolfberry Court

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
ppyron@nwigu.org

Chuck Eberdt

The Energy Project

1322 N. State St.

Bellingham, WA 98225

Chuck Eberdi@opportunitycouncil.org

Ronald L. Roseman

Attorney At Law

2011 14™ Avenue East
Seattle, WA 98112
ronaldroseman@comcast.net

Chad Stokes

Tommy Brooks

Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lioyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Ste 2000
Portland, OR 97204-1136
cstokes@cablehuston.com
tbrooks@cablehuston.com

Simon ffitch

Office of the Attorney General
Public Counsel Section

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
simonf@atg.wa.gov

Deborah Reynolds

Washington Utilities & Trans. Comm.
1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-7250
dreynolds@utc.wa.gov

Nancy Hirsh

David S. Johnson

The Northwest Energy Coalition
811 1% Ave., Suite 305

Seattle, WA 98104
nancy@nwenergy.ord

Gregory J. Trautman

Washington Utilities & Trans. Comm.
1400 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
gtrautma@utc.wa.gov

S. Bradley Van Cleve

Irion Sanger

Davison Van Cleve, P.C.
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
bve@dvclaw.com
ias@dvclaw.com
mail@dvclaw.com

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Spokane, Washington this 8th day of October, 2009.

2

Paul Kimbalil
Senior Regulatory Analyst



AVISTA CORP.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

JURISDICTION: WASHINGTON DATE PREPARED: 10/08/2009

CASE NO: UE-090134 & UG-090135  WITNESS: N/A

REQUESTER: Bench RESPONDER: Elizabeth Andrews

TYPE: Data Request DEPT: State & Federal Regulation

REQUEST NO.: Bench—-4 TELEPHONE: (509) 495-8601 '
EMAIL: liz.andrews@avistacorp.com

REQUEST:

Please provide the most recent capital structure of the company, to include common equity, long-term
debt, and short-term debt.

RESPONSE:

Please see attached the Company’s capital structure including common equity, long-term debt, and short-
term debt as of September 30, 20009.
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AVISTA CORP.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

JURISDICTION: WASHINGTON DATE PREPARED: 10/08/2009
CASE NO: UE-090134 & UG-090135 WITNESS: N/A
REQUESTER: Bench RESPONDER: Elizabeth Andrews
TYPE: Data Request DEPT: State & Federal Regulation
REQUEST NO.: Bench-6 TELEPHONE: (509) 495-8601

. EMAIL: liz.andrews@avistacorp.com
REQUEST:

Please provide the Company’s response to Staff Data Request 7.
RESPONSE:

Please find attached the redacted response to Staff Data Request 007. Enclosed under separate envelope
marked Confidential is the Company’s UNREDACTED Response to Staff Data Request 007.
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AVISTA CORP.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

JURISDICTION: WASHINGTON DATE PREPARED: 10/08/2009
CASE NO: UE-090134 & UG-090135 WITNESS: N/A _
REQUESTER: Bench RESPONDER: Elizabeth Andrews
TYPE: Data Request DEPT: State & Federal Regulation
REQUEST NO.: Bench-38 TELEPHONE: (509) 495-8601

EMAIL: liz.andrews@avistacorp.com
REQUEST:

Please provide the Company’s explanation as to the ratebase treatment and its impact on depreciation
expense of facility relocations.

RESPONSE:

Typically, when plant is removed and replaced, the Company retires the old, replaced plant by reducing
the plant costs (FERC Account No. 101) and reducing the accumulated depreciation (FERC Account No.
108) by the original cost of the plant. Therefore, there is no impact to net rate base. Depreciation expense
will be reduced for this reduction to plant.

The new plant will be capitalized and transferred to plant in service, when it is operational. Depreciation
will begin in the month it is in service.

It should be noted that, depending on the age of the old, replaced plant, the cost of the plant being
removed is typically significantly less than the cost of the new plant. So, the reduction to the depreciation
expense is not a dollar-for-dollar offset with the depreciation expense of the new plant.

The Company pro formed non-revenue producing 2009 capital in this case, as well as the depreciation
expense associated with that new plant. At the same time, an estimate of plant retirements was made, so
the Company’s case appropriately excludes depreciation expense on the expected plant retirements.

Typically a road move requires moving poles and conductor to clear the right-of-way for the road
widening or realignment. When retirement units are being installed and/or replaced it would be
considered a capital project. In instances where we are able to move existing poles and conductor, the
activity would be considered O&M. If during a capital project, conductor is transferred or relocated
incidentally to that capital project, it would be recorded as O&M in a separate project. In some instances,
poles and/or conductor may be temporarily moved for transport of oversize loads and is considered O&M.
Our accounting system does not allow mixing of capital and O&M activity on a common project so any
O&M projects would not be included in the pro forma capital adjustment.

In summary, the projects that the Company pro formed in this case for road moves would all be capital

projects. Any of the 2009 road move projects that would be recorded as O&M were not included in the
pro forma capital adjustment.

Page 1 of |



